https://www.inderes.se/research/aiforia-promisingly-started-growth-journey-just-beginning

Valuation in graphs

Estimated future valuation ranges,
2025e and 2027e

2025e, MEUR Low High
Revenue 8.1 8.1
EV/S, LTM 16 24
EV/S, NTM 9.1 13.7
EV 130 195
Net cash 6.4 6.4
Market cap 137 202
Per share 4.1 6.0
Per share currently 3.2 4.7

2027e, MEUR Low High
Revenue 26.2 26.2
EV/S, LTM 8 12
EV/S, NTM 5.2 7.8
EV 210 315
Net cash 1 1
Market cap 211 316
Per share 6.2 9.3
Per share currently 3.7 5.6

NTM = 12 months forward-looking
LTM = 12 months backward-looking

Revenue development in DCF scenarions,
Fiscal periods 2023-2038e, MEUR

2 4 8 14
26

40
56

74
93

111
122 131 138 142 147 150

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180

200

2023

2024
e

2025
e

2026
e

2027
e

2028
e

2029
e

2030
e

2031
e

2032
e

2033
e

2034
e

2035
e

2036
e

2037
e

2038
e

Pessimistic Baseline Optimistic

Profitability development under different scenarios (EBIT),
Fiscal periods 2023-2038e, MEUR

12

42

66

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

2023

2024
e

2025
e

2026
e

2027
e

2028
e

2029
e

2030
e

2031
e

2032
e

2033
e

2034
e

2035
e

2036
e

2037
e

2038
e

Pessimistic Baseline Optimistic

Low High

Average2025e 2027e 2025e 2027e

Valuation level

Share price 3.2 3.8 4.8 5.7 4.4

Share price
-10% 3.2 3.7 4.7 5.6 4.3

Share price
-35% 3.0 3.5 4.4 5.2 4.0

Source: Inderes

Sensitivity of scenarios to valuation levels of 20
MEUR funding rounds in total, €/share at present

The scenarios include 10 MEUR directed share issues for 2024 and 2025 (total 20 MEUR),
assuming a valuation level of EUR 3.10/share (share price -10%).

Valuation table

Valuation 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e

Share price 5.01 5.01 5.22 3.23 3.49 3.44 3.44 3.44 3.44

Number of shares, millions 20.0 20.0 25.8 25.8 26.0 26.4 27.2 27.5 27.5

Market cap 100 100 135 83 91 91 94 95 95

EV 101 101 99 62 82 95 107 114 113

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. >100

P/E neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. >100

P/B >100 >100 3.5 2.8 5.1 14.2 neg. neg. neg.

P/S >100 >100 >100 51.9 37.8 21.0 11.5 6.6 3.6

EV/Sales 34.4 21.9 13.2 8.0 4.3

EV/EBITDA neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. 15.0

EV/EBIT (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. >100

Payout ratio (%) 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Dividend yield-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Source: Inderes

34.4

21.9

13.2

8.0

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

EV/Sales

EV/Sales

Peer group valuation

Peer group valuation Market cap EV Rule of 40
Company MEUR MEUR 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2025e

3653 3611 73.4 58.5 66.2 57.6 14.7 12.9 18% 14% 20% 22% 36%

46 41 16.0 15.4 9.4 8.8 3.5 3.3 -1% 4% 22% 22% 26%

200193 225364 11.0 10.1 9.5 8.8 3.6 3.4 1% 6% 33% 34% 40%

19 11 6.1 4.0 48% 51% -227% -144% -93%

26 24 19.3 4.7 2.7 50% 72% -22% 14% 86%

49 36 6.4 2.7 72% 137% -531% -220% -83%

13 15 2.4 111.2 5.3 1989%

505 500 25.2 20.5 21.3 17.7 7.2 6.3 20% 14% 29% 31% 45%

335 352 23.4 17.6 8.3 7.3 3.5 3.1 12% 11% 15% 18% 29%

91 95 -8.3 -10.5 -13.9 -24.1 21.9 13.2 80% 88% -263% -125% -37%

29.8 23.6 22.9 17.1 17.9 4.9 24% 230% -73% -25%

46.0 36.1 23.4 18.5 9.5 8.8 6.1 3.4 18% 14% 15% 18% 33%

97% 162% -136% -157% -246% -375% 259% 289% 345% 531% -212%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Sectra AB

ContextVision AB

EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S

Roche Holding AG

Feedback PLC

PainChek Ltd

Renalytix PLC

Diagnos Inc

CellaVision AB

RaySearch Laboratories AB

Average

Median

Diff-% to median

Aiforia Technologies Oyj (Inderes)

Income statement

Income statement H1'22 H2'22 2022 H1'23 H2'23 2023 H1'24e H2'24e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e

Revenue 0.6 1.0 1.6 1.0 1.4 2.4 2.0 2.3 4.3 8.1 14.2 26.2

EBITDA -4.0 -5.5 -9.5 -5.0 -4.7 -9.7 -3.5 -3.4 -6.8 -4.4 -0.5 7.6

Depreciation -0.9 -1.3 -2.2 -1.4 -1.7 -3.2 -2.1 -2.5 -4.5 -5.8 -6.5 -6.8

EBIT (excl. NRI) -4.9 -6.9 -11.8 -6.4 -6.5 -12.9 -5.5 -5.8 -11.4 -10.2 -6.9 0.8

EBIT -4.9 -6.9 -11.8 -6.4 -6.5 -12.9 -5.5 -5.8 -11.4 -10.2 -6.9 0.8

Net financial items 0.0 -0.4 -0.4 -0.1 0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3

PTP -4.9 -7.3 -12.2 -6.5 -6.4 -12.9 -5.6 -5.9 -11.5 -10.5 -7.2 0.5

Taxes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net earnings -4.9 -7.3 -12.2 -6.5 -6.4 -12.9 -5.6 -5.9 -11.5 -10.5 -7.2 0.5

EPS (adj.) -0.25 -0.25 -0.50 -0.21 -0.22 -0.44 -0.39 -0.26 0.02

EPS (rep.) -0.25 -0.25 -0.50 -0.21 -0.22 -0.44 -0.39 -0.26 0.02

Key figures H1'22 H2'22 2022 H1'23 H2'23 2023 H1'24e H2'24e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e

Revenue growth-% 34.7 % 88.3 % 64.9 % 67.4 % 39.2 % 49.3 % 110.0 % 60.1 % 80.1 % 88.4 % 75.1 % 84.1 %

Adjusted EBIT growth-% 163.9 % 142.0 % 150.7 % 31.1 % -5.8 % 9.6 % -13.6 % -10.0 % -11.8 % -10.2 % -32.1 % -111.2 %

EBITDA-% -695.8 % -536.2 % -593.3 % -517.3 % -329.0 % -404.5 % -171.5 % -145.8 % -157.8 % -54.7 % -3.2 % 28.8 %

Adjusted EBIT-% -850.7 % -665.8 % -731.9 % -666.4 % -450.6 % -537.1 % -274.1 % -253.2 % -263.0 % -125.4 % -48.6 % 3.0 %

Net earnings-% -846.5 % -707.1 % -756.9 % -679.8 % -444.8 % -539.0 % -278.5 % -257.0 % -267.0 % -129.1 % -50.7 % 1.8 %

Source: Inderes

Balance sheet

Assets 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e Liabilities & equity 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

Non-current assets 10.2 13.2 14.1 14.0 13.7 Equity 29.3 17.9 6.4 -4.1 -11.4

Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Share capital 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Intangible assets 8.7 11.8 13.0 13.1 12.9 Retained earnings -26.5 -38.3 -49.8 -60.3 -67.5

Tangible assets 1.5 1.3 1.2 0.9 0.7 Hybrid bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Associated companies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Revaluation reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Other equity 55.7 56.1 56.1 56.1 56.1

Other non-current assets 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Deferred tax assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Non-current liabilities 3.0 6.2 11.1 20.3 25.4

Current assets 26.3 15.0 7.6 10.1 10.9 Deferred tax liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Interest bearing debt 3.0 5.1 10.0 19.3 24.3

Receivables 1.6 1.0 1.4 2.1 2.9 Convertibles 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash and equivalents 24.7 14.0 6.1 8.0 8.0 Other long term liabilities 0.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1

Balance sheet total 36.5 28.2 21.7 24.1 24.5 Current liabilities 4.2 4.1 4.3 7.8 10.5

Source: Inderes Interest bearing debt 0.7 0.7 0.0 2.3 3.6

Payables 3.5 3.4 4.3 5.5 6.9

Other current liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Balance sheet total 36.5 28.2 21.7 24.1 24.5

DCF calculation
DCF model 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e 2034e 2035e 2036e 2037e 2038e TERM

Revenue growth-% 49.3 % 80.1 % 88.4 % 75.1 % 84.1 % 54.0 % 39.0 % 31.7 % 25.3 % 20.4 % 9.7 % 7.4 % 4.8 % 3.4 % 2.9 % 2.5 % 2.5 %

EBIT-% -537.1 % -263.0 % -125.4 % -48.6 % 3.0 % 19.3 % 28.0 % 29.5 % 38.0 % 36.0 % 34.0 % 33.0 % 31.0 % 29.0 % 28.0 % 28.0 % 28.0 %

EBIT (operating profit) -12.9 -11.4 -10.2 -6.9 0.8 7.8 15.7 21.8 35.2 40.1 41.6 43.4 42.7 41.3 41.0 42.1

+ Depreciation 3.2 4.5 5.8 6.5 6.8 7.1 8.0 8.8 9.7 10.9 11.8 12.3 12.6 12.9 13.1 13.1

- Paid taxes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 1.5 2.3 2.2 0.1 -8.0 -8.3 -8.6 -8.5 -8.2 -8.1 -8.4

- Tax, financial expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.0

+ Tax, financial income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Change in working capital 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2

Operating cash flow -9.3 -6.3 -3.8 0.1 8.2 16.7 26.2 32.9 45.5 43.3 45.2 47.4 47.1 46.2 46.1 46.9

+ Change in other long-term liabilities 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Gross CAPEX -6.2 -5.5 -5.6 -6.2 -6.8 -7.4 -8.2 -9.0 -9.9 -10.9 -11.8 -12.3 -12.6 -12.9 -13.1 -13.0

Free operating cash flow -14.3 -11.8 -9.4 -6.0 1.4 9.2 18.1 23.9 35.6 32.4 33.4 35.1 34.5 33.3 33.0 33.9